

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,  
JORDAN JORRITSMA and EMERSON  
SILVERNAIL,

No. 1:24-cv-00262

HON. JANE M. BECKERING

Plaintiffs,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity  
as Michigan Secretary of State and  
JONATHAN BRATER, in his official  
capacity as Director of the Michigan Bureau  
of Elections,

Defendants.

---

Thomas R. McCarthy  
Gilbert C. Dickey  
Conor D. Woodfin  
1600 Wilson Blvd, Suite 700  
Arlington, Virginia 22209  
703.243.9423  
[tom@consovoymccarthy.com](mailto:tom@consovoymccarthy.com)  
[gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com](mailto:gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com)  
[conor@consovoymccarthy.com](mailto:conor@consovoymccarthy.com)

---

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Erik A. Grill (P64713)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
PO Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517.335.7659  
[meingast@michigan.gov](mailto:meingast@michigan.gov)  
[grille@michigan.gov](mailto:grille@michigan.gov)

**DEFENDANTS SECRETARY OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON AND  
DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS JONATHAN BRATER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Erik A. Grill (P64713)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendants  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517.335.7659  
Email: [grille@michigan.gov](mailto:grille@michigan.gov)  
(P64713)

Dated: April 15, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Overview of the National Voter Registration Act’s list maintenance requirements.....	2
B. Michigan’s general program for the removal of ineligible voters from the official list of registered voters.....	7
1. Program for removing deceased voters.....	7
2. Program for removing voters who have changed address.....	9
3. Michigan’s program will remove over one million voters from its registration list.....	12
C. Plaintiffs’ notice of violation.....	13
D. Defendants’ response to Plaintiffs’ notice.....	14
Standard of Review.....	17
Argument.....	19
I. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring their claim that Defendants are in violation of the National Voter Registration Act.....	19
A. The individual Plaintiffs’ alleged election integrity and vote dilution injuries are speculative, generalized non-cognizable grievances.....	20
B. Plaintiff Republican National Committee has not alleged a cognizable diversion-of-resources injury.....	23
II. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim against Defendants for a violation of the National Voter Registration Act’s list maintenance requirements.....	26

A. Plaintiffs fail to state a viable claim that Michigan has failed to conduct a general program that makes a reasonable effort to remove the names of ineligible voters from official lists. .... 26

B. Defendants’ response letter shows that Plaintiffs fail to state a plausible claim for a violation of the National Voter Registration Act. .... 31

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 35

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

*Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.*, 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 19

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 18

*Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*, 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 31, 32

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 18

*Bellitto v. Snipes*, 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 28

*Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA*, 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 25

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 25

*Coal Operators and Assocs., Inc. v. Babbitt*, 291 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 19

*Coyne v. Amer. Tobacco Co.*, 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 19

*Daunt v Benson*, 1:20-cv-522 (W.D. Mich. 2020) ..... 13

*Diamond v. Charles*, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 21

*Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., v. Boockvar*, 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020) ..... 22

*Glennborough Homeowners Ass’n v. United States Postal Serv*, 21 F.4th 410 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 21

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 23

*Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.*, 551 U.S. 587 (2007) ..... 21

*Hotze v. Hudspeth*, 16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 22

*Husted v. A. Philip Randolph*, 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018) ..... 5

*Johnson v. Bredesen*, 356 F. App’x 781 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 22

*Ladies Mem’l Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Pensacola, Fla.*, 34 F.4th 988 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 21

*Lance v. Coffman*, 549 U.S. 437 (2007) ..... 21

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 19, 23

*Lyshe v. Levy*, 854 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 17

*O'Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc.*, No. 20-CV-03747-NRN, 2021 WL 1662742 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2021)..... 23

*Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron*, 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 25

*Public Int. Legal Found. v. Benson*, \_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_ (W.D. Mich., 2024) ..... 9, 27

*Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Boockvar*, 495 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. Penn., Oct. 20, 2020) ..... 28

*RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*, 78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 18

*Rogers v. Stratton Indus.*, 798 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 18

*Rondigo, LLC v. Twp. of Richmond*, 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 31

*Santos v. Dist. Council of N.Y.C. & Vicinity of United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., AFL-CIO*, 547 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 21

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War*, 418 U.S. 208 (1974) ..... 20, 23

*Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett*, 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 24

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 19

*Taylor v. KeyCorp.*, 680 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 19

*Total Benefits Planning Agency v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield*, 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 18, 31

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 20

*Weiner v. Klais & Co.*, 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 31

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 20

*Wood v. Raffensperger*, 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 23

**Statutes**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.1..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.492a..... 3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509aa..... 10, 15, 33

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509aa(1) ..... 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509aa(4) ..... 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509aa(5) ..... 10, 15

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509dd(1) ..... 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509dd(3) ..... 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509m..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509o ..... 6, 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509o(5)..... 9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509p..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509q..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r ..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(5)..... 11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(6)..... 11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(7)..... 11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(8)..... 11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509z(a)..... 9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509z(b)..... 9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.510..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2815..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2833..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2804(4) ..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws, § 168.509n..... 7

**Other Authorities**

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(2) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1) ..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1) ..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(3) ..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(1) ..... 20

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(B)(ii) ..... 6

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 31

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. II, § 2 ..... 3
